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Administrative Arrangements and Organisational Approach 
 

# Question  Response 
 

1 Is the rationale for use of a 
Central Processing 
Authority (“CPA”) sound?  

We understand the rationale behind the proposed introduction of the CPA and support it. We do not 
support the expansive mandate of the CPA, suggested by the Strawman proposal however.  
 
We are of the view that a process for collection and remittance of contributions could simply be added to 
the current PAYE system for remittance of income tax via pay-roll. 
 
This system was already developed with the introduction of the Personal Retirement Savings Account 
(PRSA) in 2002. PRSA legislation obliges employers to provide access for all employees to at least one 
Standard PRSA and allow contributions to the PRSA to be paid by deduction from salary. An onus was 
put on employers at the time - which for most of them proved to be futile due to the fact that the Oireachtas 
at the time stopped short of imposing minimum contribution rates.  
 
We agree that the CPA is needed but in the central role of advisory, supervisory and as an information 
body for auto-enrolment. 
 
We are concerned that the proposed role of the CPA, other than as an advisory and information body, 
would add unnecessary complexity when the simple solution for the collection and remittance of 
contribution ought to be built on the process which was introduced following the introduction of the PRSA 
in 2002. The reasons why such a system is preferable are: 
 



 

 

1. The CPA as collector and remitter of contributions exposes the State to be joined in all those 
proceedings related to non-remittance of contributions, the summary of which is regularly posted 
on the Pensions Authority website. 
 

2. Considerable efforts were already made by employers in 2002 aimed at making payroll compliant 
with PRSA legislation. We now just need to set contribution rates. 
 
 

3. The legislation necessary for setting up the CPA, the structuring of it, staffing of it, funding of it 
are potentially politically frayed issues. Non-agreement on any one of the items is likely to delay 
the introduction of auto-enrolment. This would be a delay which the country can ill afford. 

 

2 What are the potential 
strengths and weaknesses 
of a CPA structure? Do 
you believe that the CPA 
model proposed can be 
improved? If so, how? 

The experience from the United Kingdom is that the areas of collecting and remitting contributions and 
general compliance have been some of the major challenges, in particular in relation to smaller 
employers who perhaps had less sophisticated (none!) HR and payroll facilities. This experience is no 
doubt one of the reasons why the CPA plays such a central role in the Strawman – the role of the 
employer is sought to be diminished. 
 
There are however a number of reasons why the comparison with the UK is less valid in an Irish context: 
 

1. With the PRSA, there is already an onus on employers for payroll facilities to be able to deduct 
and remit PRSA contributions. To add minimum AE contribution rates does not add to the 
compliance burden of an employer. As a result, most employers can already deduct and remit 
contributions. In the UK, they had no such facility. 
 

2. More importantly perhaps, the draftsmen of the PRSA legislation had the foresight of separating 
the issue of pension funding from the issue of tax relief. This meant that pension funding purely 
became an issue of deducting and remitting. Whether tax relief was available was of no 
importance for the PRSA. In the UK, they had no such pension structure. 
 
We are concerned if the suggested expansive role of the CPA is a result of forging the tax system 
to the pension system. The 6/6/2 credit system will obviously give rise to an administrative task 
of validating the contributions which qualify for the €2 put up by the State. While we fully 
appreciate the political will behind the 6/6/2 system, we think that the price of the CPA is a high 
price to pay for what – in comparison to the PRSA system – is a retrograde step. 



 

 

 
3. As the issue of funding is separate to the issue of taxation, anybody has access to a PRSA; their 

employment status being irrelevant. If employers can manage to deduct income tax and remit it 
to the Exchequer under the PAYE system, we contend that they can manage to deduct and remit 
pension contributions. We contend that a CPA charged with the same task will not be so much 
more successful in increasing pension coverage so as to merit their involvement. 

 

3 If you don’t agree with the 
CPA model, can you 
suggest alternatives? 

We would query whether having an employer driven AE process would remove the CPA complexity (and 
potential cost). 
 
Further, we would query whether the infrastructure for a more straightforward form of AE is already 
available in the Irish market, namely through the PRSA regime. As it stands, employers who do not 
provide access to an occupational pension scheme (or those where a waiting period is more than 6 
months) must provide access to a PRSA. Minimum contribution levels should be set for the PRSA. 
 
The dual pension system of PRSA and OPS carries the added benefit of being easily comparable. The 
Strawman is much less comparable and, therefore, will give rise to issues such as whether a €5 employer 
contribution to an OPS with 40% tax relief is equivalent to Strawman’s €6 which only comes with 25% 
relief (and innumerable permutations of that question); how benefits transfer between the 2 systems etc.. 
 
We think that the Strawman proposal (and the CPA) suffers from the shortcoming of being too much of 
“an Irish solution to an Irish problem”. We think that this country with its proud tradition as a prime 
attraction for regulated funds, cannot afford insularity in its pension system. We contend that auto-
enrolment should be conceived with European-wide application in mind. 
 
In our view the PRSA, with features moulded on international investment funds, such as the built-in 
separation of custodian, manager and administrator, is an excellent example of a commonly understood 
vehicle (namely a contract) which would be in prime position to qualify as a PEPP, a pension vehicle 
which off-shore employer and employees legitimately can invest in, potentially discharging their local 
employment contract or labour law obligations and with the blessing of the local tax authorities (potentially 
with tax relief, if available under the local tax code). 
 
As much as we, as pension professionals, appreciate the advantages of the fiduciary obligations under 
a trust arrangement, we think that comparable safeguards are built into the PRSA product. For example, 
the whole area of Default Investment Strategy for a PRSA seems entirely based on Trustee 



 

 

considerations of an OPS investment strategy which again are very closely related to the responsibilities 
described under the IORP regime (which, to our mind, entirely is based on fiduciary considerations). 
 

4 Have you suggestions for 
how the operating costs of 
the CPA could be 
covered? 

It ought to be difficult to justify the operating costs as a charge on member contribution where the 
necessity of the CPA as pensions administrator is unclear.  
 
Long term, auto-enrolment is likely to contribute towards sustainability of the Irish pensions system. On 
that basis, we are of the view that the CPA as an advisory and communications body should be funded 
by the tax payer. Such a solution is, in our view, far more cost-effective than a solution where the CPA 
acts as collector/remitter/administrator.  
 

5 Is the use of commercial 
providers for the provision 
of retirement savings 
options the right 
approach? 

We are comfortable with and absolutely support the proposal that commercial providers are used to 
provide the AE options as there is a significant wealth of experience in both the Irish and European 
pensions and insurance industry that can be leveraged in establishing the AE infrastructure. 
 
In order to get political acceptance of the AE proposal, it should be considered to provide State-
sponsored solutions to infrastructural funds which would be made available to AE investors; housing, 
broadband, green energy etc. EU-restrictions on such State-sponsorship could, in our view, be 
overcome. 
 

6 Is it appropriate to limit the 
number of approved AE 
Registered Providers, as 
proposed, in order to 
provide economies of 
scale and drive down unit 
costs? 

We think that the issue of economies of scale is misunderstood. 
 
A large number of pension investors in separate schemes is, all else being equal, not a more costly 
scenario than the same number of investors in the one scheme. The cost of pension provision is mainly 
based on the providers ability to cater for all pension investors, given the constraints of the contracts, to 
include regulatory constraints. Whether the pension investors are included in the one scheme or under 
separate trusts/contract has in itself no bearing on costs. It’s the individual providers ability to provide 
services in an efficient manner which ultimately drives down costs. 
 
We are inclined to favour a free market in relation to AE providers. We point to the healthy amount of 
competition in the PRSA market. Once a commercial provider can satisfy the relevant authority that they 
satisfy a minimum set of criteria as a provider then they should be considered as a provider. Such an 
approach would equally ensure economies of scale and might have a positive effect on unit costs given 
the increased competition. 
 



 

 

We do not believe that the difference between the .5% AMC suggested under the Strawman proposal 
and the 1% max charge for standard PRSAs merit the State becoming an active player in the market of 
funded pensions, whether through the CPA or any other means. 
 

7 If so, is the maximum 
figure proposed of four 
providers, about right? Or 
should it be more or less, 
and if so, why? 

For the reasons set out above, we do not believe there should be a cap on the number of providers.  
 
If 97% of investors end up investing in the Default strategy, the demise of one such strategy (potentially 
affecting 25% of AE investors if the number of providers is restricted to 4) could have catastrophic 
systemic repercussions for the whole auto-enrolment project. For that reason alone, limiting the number 
of providers to 4 is too restrictive. 
 

8 Are there alternatives that 
can achieve the economies 
of scale required other 
than to select a limited 
number of providers by 
open tender? 

This question seems to presuppose that economies of scale are a means in itself. We think that it is not. 
The aim must be to provide pension benefits at the lowest cost possible to investors.  
 
As important as economies of scale can be, the existence of proper competition between providers is 
equally important. For this reason, we do not think it wise to limit the market to a small number of 
providers.  
 
PRSAs are currently offered at 1% in the market place, with no assistance from a CPA. At that level, 
providers still manage to develop PRSAs and provide a service which (for example) includes 
sophisticated online reporting tools which benefit their PRSA Contributors - and make a profit! 
 
As outlined above, we think that the CPA as a collector and remitter of contributions exposes the State 
unnecessarily. If 1% AMC is considered too high for auto-enrolled funds, we suggest that the funds 
committed to the CPA and to developing the Strawman structure, instead be committed to developing a 
low-cost State Infrastructure, heritage or Renewable Energy Fund (for example). Such as move has the 
potential of reducing the AMC – with additional benefits to the State. 
 

9 What do you believe is the 
optimum governance 
structure for Registered 
Providers and why? (E.g. 
Master Trust or insurance-
based contract providers). 

We are not particularly partial to one governance structure or another but would advocate the use of a 
vehicle that has the broadest international appeal for the reason that we think commonly used pension 
vehicles in Ireland ought to be capable of following the employee to new employments whether in Ireland 
or abroad.  In view of our mobile work force and history of emigration, we do not think it wise to limit the 
(perhaps) most commonly used pension vehicle in the future, to a system with limited international 
appeal. And we know from the funds industry, that mutual funds based on the trust system is less well 
understood in other jurisdictions. 



 

 

 
It is not the way Ireland has operated before, in its financial services sector, anyway. Heretofore, it is not 
insularity which has made Ireland success story of delivery of financial services.  
 

10 Where a member elects 
not to choose a provider 
and fund option, is it 
appropriate to allocate 
them to the default fund of 
one of the AE Registered 
Providers on a carousel 
basis, or is there a better 
alternative you would 
suggest? 

As we would be in favour of an employer-driven AE system, whereby contributions are remitted directly 
by the employer to the provider, we consider that there is no need for a carousel basis of allocation. The 
provider would be selected by the employer (or the employee). We think that if employees are capable 
of selecting the bank in which they hold their current account, they will, with encouragement, be able to 
select their own pension provider. 
 
Furthermore, the carousel basis of allocation has potential to cause difficulty in the event that members’ 
fund performance differs significantly as a result of the providers they were randomly allocated to. 
 
We believe that where a member does not choose an investment fund option that it is appropriate to 
allocate them to a default fund. The concentration risk of limiting the default strategies to 4 (in case of 4 
AE providers) would however to our mind amount to recklessness. 
 

11 What is an appropriate 
maximum limit on the level 
of 
administration/investment 
management fees? 

1% is the max PRSA charge for standard PRSAs. With 16 years of history behind it, this rate has already 
got more market credence than any other randomly chosen figure. 
 
The charge could be reduced below the 1% where the State put its mind to developing investment funds, 
aimed at infrastructural development and made them available for AE investors. 

12 What is the appropriate 
timeframe between each 
tender round (e.g. 5, 7, 10 
years) and why? 

We would favour a free market in relation to AE providers. 

13 Do you think the proposed 
timeframe for the roll-out 
of AE is reasonable and 
achievable? 

We consider it urgent that AE is implemented as soon as possible, and we are concerned that the 
complexity surrounding the proposed system prevents AE from being rolled out in a timely manner. Use 
of the existing infrastructure (payroll deduction of contributions and remittance to a PRSA by employer) 
could allow AE to be implemented sooner. 
 



 

 

There is plenty of international study to support that pension contributions made in early life are much 
more effective in generating pension benefits than later ones. To that end, we are concerned that every 
year of delayed implementation has severe consequences for young workers. 

14 Do you believe that 
employees should select 
their preferred provider, or 
should employers be 
required to select a 
Registered Provider on 
their behalf? 

Employees should be given some role in the selection, as ultimately it is their money and their retirement 
savings. 
 
We think that the current lack of employee engagement comes down to the complexity of a system where 
the trustee does everything for you anyway. Your real choice is limited to the few options left for you by 
the trustees. 
 
If we compare to current account banking, few employees nowadays do not have bank account, for the 
reason that their wages wouldn’t be paid without one. PRSAs are equally simple. Without one, your 
pension contributions will not be paid.  
 

 

Target Membership 
 

15 Should there be a 
lower/upper earnings 
threshold triggering 
automatic enrolment? 

We believe that setting an earnings or age threshold places an increased compliance burden on the 
employer. Considering that there is an opt-out available to all members, it may be simpler and more 
efficient for employers if all employees were on-boarded automatically, irrespective of age. The UK’s 
experience with AE has shown that on-boarding of employees has become a significant compliance 
issue (i.e. there is need for constant monitoring of employee eligibility). 
 
With the proper information and advisory system in place (by the CPA) we do not believe that that 
automatic on-boarding of all employees will result in large volumes of opt-out at first available opportunity, 
potentially undermining the AE system. 
 
We would highlight that any attempt to include variable earnings in the threshold may result in 
complexities to the system but may be essential for certain types of workers.  
  

16 If so, is the proposed 
earnings threshold of 
€20,000 p.a. above which 
members will be 
automatically enrolled into 

In order not to widen the gap between private and public sector pension provision further, we think that 
the auto-enrolment thresholds in the private sector should closely mirror the regime available to public 
sector employees.  
 



 

 

the system appropriate? If 
not, what would you 
propose as the earnings 
threshold and why? 

Accordingly, the appropriate threshold ought to be that from which public sector employees accrue 
pension rights. Any private sector employee ought to have the same eligibility rights as his counterpart 
in the public service pension system. 

17 Do you agree with the 
proposal to review the 
earnings threshold on a 
five-yearly basis? If not, 
what adjustment process 
would you propose? 

N/A 

18 Should there be a 
lower/upper age threshold 
for automatic enrolment? 

Please see response to 15 above. 
 
In addition, given recent EU judgments and the requirement in Irish law to objectively justify normal 
retirement ages, we would query why there is an upper age limit of 60 for AE. The age of 60 appears to 
be particularly arbitrary given the recent increase in the State Pension Age and the general trend 
amongst the public (whether by choice or necessity) to work longer. 
 

19 If so, are the proposed age 
thresholds appropriate? If 
not, what would you 
propose as the age 
thresholds and why? 

See response to 15 and 18 above. 

20 Should employees outside 
of the age/earnings criteria 
triggering automatic 
enrolment be able to opt-
in? 

Again, any person eligible for pension accruals in the public sector pension system ought to have the 
same rights in the private system. 

21 How should those with 
more than one source of 
employment be treated? 

On a cumulative basis (i.e. all income earned should go towards meeting the threshold) with an 
apportionment of employer and employee contributions to the various elements of income. In that sense, 
it is no difference from the PAYE system where cut off thresholds apply. 



 

 

22 Do you agree with the 
approach proposed for 
self-employed people? If 
not, what modifications 
would you propose? 

We would agree with it. 

23 Should people outside of 
the workforce (e.g. carers, 
homemakers) be eligible to 
opt-in? If so, suggest how 
that might work in terms of 
contributions, etc. 

It is difficult to see how such a system could be administered under AE as the individuals in question 
would not have any taxable earnings and would not have employers to make contributions on their behalf. 
We do not disagree with the general proposition that people outside the workforce should be given the 
opportunity to save for their retirement, but the nature of an AE system is that it is a “one-size fits all 
approach” to employees and so AE may not be the most appropriate place to facilitate this alternative 
type of pensions saving. 
 

24 Should all eligible 
members be enrolled 
immediately on 
commencing employment? 

We cannot see any legal reason not to require employees to join AE with effect from the start of 
employment (there may be administrative reasons to build in a period of grace). 

25 Should members of 
existing pension schemes 
be allowed to transfer into 
the AE system? 

This question only arises if AE is introduced as a vehicle which fundamentally breaks with the existing 
pension system. If AE is introduced with the PRSA as prime vehicle this question does not arise as there 
is free transferability between OPS and PRSA (observing the 15 year rule – which ought to be 
eliminated). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Employer and Employee Contribution Rates  
 

26 Do you agree with the 
approach to starting with a 
low level of contributions 
increasing on a phased 

While such an approach seems sensible we urge that this, arguably the most, important question about 
auto-enrolment, be settled by agreement with the trade unions, IBEC, ISME etc. 



 

 

basis to a higher level over 
a period of six years? If 
not, what approach would 
you propose and why? 

27 Do you agree with the 
proposed contribution 
levels? If not, what 
contribution levels would 
you propose and why? 

- 

28 Should there be an upper 
threshold on qualifying 
earnings along the lines 
described in the Strawman 
or should qualifying 
earnings be uncapped? 

There seems to be no reason for introducing an upper threshold on qualifying earnings. Again, the 
draftsmen of the PRSA regime had the foresight of disassociating the State contribution in terms of tax 
relief, from the question of funding. If that disassociation is maintained, the qualifying criteria for AE 
remains unrelated to the question as to at what level the State is prepared to maintain its sponsorship. 

29 Should the Irish AE system 
incorporate a ‘disregard’ 
such as used in the UK’s 
AE system whereby 
earnings between £0 and 
£6,032 are not subject to a 
contribution requirement? 
If so, why do you believe a 
‘disregard’ should apply 
and at what level? 

We are of the view that this is a policy decision but would query whether this would: 
 

1. Overcomplicate the AE system; and 
2. Contrast unfavourably with the current occupational pension scheme regime. 

30 Should employer matching 
contributions be required 
for those outside the 
automatic enrolment 
age/earnings trigger 

Yes, we cannot see a legal basis for treating opt-ins differently from those who are compelled to join. 



 

 

criteria, who choose to 
opt-in? 

 

Financial Incentives Provided by the State 
 

31 Do you agree with the 
Strawman approach to 
State incentives – i.e. a 
potential State bonus top-
up based on matching 
member contributions with 
a payment of €1 for every 
€3 they save? 

By and large, whether a contribution approach or a relief approach is favoured should give rise to the 
same end result.  
 
There are, in our view, a number of risks in introducing another tax regime, such as 6/62 that is separate 
from the current regime of tax relief, including: 
 

1. increased complication and increased lack of understanding by members. We understand that 
the 6/6/2 proposal is based on research which shows that tax relief is badly understood. We do 
not think that the lack of understanding is sufficient reason for lowering the State incentive. 
 

2. the top-up approach has the potential of widening the gap with public sector pension provision 
where, potentially every employee earning more than €35,300 (current standard rate cut-off) 
benefits from relief worth 40% where the auto-enrolled employee in the private sector gets 25% 
(i.e. 6/6/2). 
 

3. widening of the generations gap; to the extend that there will be an overrepresentation of younger 
workers in the AE system, the inferior State sponsorship which is 6/6/2 when compared to 
marginal relief, will contribute to widening the generations gap. 

 
The aim of AE in relation to current occupational pension schemes is stated as “complementing” that 
regime. There is a risk of undoing the significant coverage already achieved by the existing regime if 
members are confused as to which regime would be more beneficial to them and try to select against 
the system. 
  

32 What level of top-up or 
State incentive would you 
propose? 

We would query why the current system of tax deferral is not retained in the AE system. Tax relief or 
credit whatever way it’s dressed up, is a question of State sponsorship of the pension systems. 
 
Accordingly, it’s mainly a question of fairness and equity. It should not 



 

 

a. increase the divide between public and private tax incentives. 6/6/2 has the potential of doing 
exactly that because it doesn’t apply in the public sector 

b. increase the generations gap – because AE possibly, in the main, is for new and younger 
entrants. 

33 If you don’t agree with the 
‘top-up bonus’ approach 
what type of incentive 
would you propose? 

We propose not to tackle the issue of top-up bonus or tax relief at all. It should properly be a matter of 
taxation to be taken care of under the tax code. In a system based on progressive taxation, eligibility for 
relief is already measured on careful considerations about income tax rates, cut-off thresholds, tax 
residency etc.  
 
The draftsmen of the PRSA had the foresight of disassociating the 2 issues. With the PRSA as primary 
AE vehicle, the issue of incentive need not be dealt with. 
 
 

34 Is it appropriate to cap 
State incentives? If so, 
what should be the value 
of this cap? 

We contend that it should be possible to fund a pension up to 2/3 of final salary, with a cap of €2m per 
individual. 

 

Investment Options 
 

35 Do you agree with the 
suggested approach to 
limiting the AE Registered 
Providers to offering three 
‘standard choice’ DC 
savings options with one 
fund acting as the default? 

We think that the very limited number of default options (to a total of 4) represents an unacceptable 
concentration risk in the system.  
 
This question ought to be governed by existing PRSA legislation. 

36 If not, what retirement 
savings options do you 
consider should be 
provided? 

- 



 

 

37 An alternative to 
conventional DC is the 
target benefit approach – 
do you believe that a target 
benefit approach merits 
consideration as one of 
the ‘standard choice’ 
options for the AE 
Registered Providers? 

We are of the view that all avenues should be considered as part of the establishment of AE including 
target benefit. We would note that to facilitate a target benefit approach, current Pensions legislation 
would need to be reviewed as at present it divides pension arrangements into defined contribution or 
defined benefit, a rigid distinction that may not facilitate target benefits.  

38 Do you agree with the 
approach to provide for 
maximum annual 
management and 
investment charges at 
0.5% of assets under 
management? 

If this is sustainable, can be borne by the registered providers and ensure adequacy of service. We do 
not think that the difference between the max standard PRSA charge of 1% and the 0.5% AMC suggested 
under Strawman merits the State getting involved in the market of funded pensions. 
 
 

39 If not, what approach to 
management and 
investment fees would you 
propose? 

We suggest that a view broader than the narrow fixation on charges. While charges are important, the 
benefit of lower charges can quickly be wiped out by inferior fund performance. We are concerned that 
by limiting the number of investment funds, any inferior performance in just one fund could have 
catastrophic consequences for the auto-enrolment project.  
 
Instead, the approach to management and investment fees, should be broadened to one of choice and 
opportunity for the State to seek funding for its infrastructural, heritage and cultural projects. Auto-
enrolment represents an excellent opportunity for the State to get involved with developing investment 
funds for this purpose. 
 

40 Do you agree with the 
proposal to allow members 
switch between funds? 

 

The most important item of fund choice is that there is a solid alternative for those who do not invest, 
also known as a Default Investment Strategy. The methodology for choosing such a strategy is broadly 
similar whether adopted by the trustee of an OPS or by a PRSA provider.  
 
Life companies do not have a great record in choosing default strategies outside of their sphere of 
interest. This goes for OPS (in spite of trustee discretion in the matter), RACs or PRSAs. With that in 
mind, we think it extremely unwise to limit the number of providers (and, accordingly the number of default 



 

 

strategies) to 4. It would mean that unsatisfactory results of one default strategy, could have systemic 
repercussions for the entire auto-enrolment project. 
 
Member investment freedom should be facilitated as is generally the case in occupational pension 
schemes.  
 

  



 

 

 

Policy for Opt-out and Re-enrolment 
 

41 Do you agree with the concept of a 
minimum compulsory membership 
period and that six months is an 
appropriate minimum period? 

We understand the practical and socio-economic reasons for imposing a minimum 
compulsory membership period however are of the view that consideration should be 
given to decreasing the minimum compulsory membership period as six months is a 
significant period of time where deductions are being made from salary where a member 
does not wish the deductions to be made. 
 
We understand from the UK experience that a significant amount of administrative 
difficulty has arisen as a result of members opting-out of AE and leaving small pots behind. 
On a practical level we suggest that the risk of this occurring in Ireland could be reduced 
by requiring members to provide their bank account details on being enrolled so that 
refunds can be facilitated.  
 

42 What is your view on an opt-out 
window of two months in months 
seven and eight of membership? 

We would suggest that this opt-out window is too short and that once an individual has 
completed the minimum compulsory membership period then it should be open to them 
to opt out at any time. 

43 Do you agree that people who opt-
out should be automatically re-
enrolled after a defined period (e.g. 
three years)? 

Yes, but only if the minimum period is reduced. 

44 Do you agree with the concept of 
allowing members to take a period 
of Saving Suspension? If so, are 
there specific conditions that 
should attach to such 
suspensions? 

Yes, if members are to be encouraged to save then they should be given maximum 
flexibility. The risk is otherwise that they take the earliest opportunity to opt-out to avoid 
being locked into membership during periods where they would prefer to suspend 
contributions.  

45 Do you agree with the approach 
which sees employer and State 
contributions retained/credited to 

This would be a useful approach to meeting costs but will not be practical in the shorter 
term (i.e. until a pool of opt-out related contributions is accumulated). 



 

 

the CPA to contribute to its costs, 
in the case of member opt-out? 

 

Arrangement for Benefits and the Pay-Out Phase 
 

46 Do you agree that Registered 
Providers should provide a 
standard range of investment/ 
draw-down options? 

Yes, this will facilitate equality in the AE system.   

47 Should members be allowed to 
allocate their accumulated fund 
across all of these post-retirement 
options? 

Yes, we would agree with maximum flexibility being afforded to members.  

48 Should members be required to 
invest a minimum proportion of 
their accumulated fund in a lifetime 
annuity (pension)? If so, in what 
circumstances? 

We do not agree that members should be required to invest a minimum proportion of their 
fund in a lifetime annuity as this would be in contrast to the current rules relating to defined 
contribution occupational pension schemes whereby all of a member’s retirement account 
can be transferred to an ARF on retirement.  

49 Do you agree that the appropriate 
age to grant access to the 
retirement draw-down products is 
the State pension age? If not, what 
age would you suggest? 

We would suggest that given Irish and European law on the matter, that maximum 
flexibility is built in to when benefits can be accessed. The use of State Pension Age as a 
norm or reference point is a useful one but there should not be restrictions on accessing 
before or after that date. 

50 Do you agree that early access to 
accumulated retirement savings 
should be provided on the grounds 
of ill health and enforced workplace 
retirement? If so, under what 
conditions and from what age? 

Yes, early access should be provided on ill-health in line with current Revenue practices 
as to age and criteria. 
As a result of Irish and European law, “enforced workplace retirement” is likely to be rare 
as it will depend on an employer’s ability to objectively justify the imposition of a retirement 
age. 
In relation to access dates, see response to point 49 above. 

 


